ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
BAVID J..KEARS, Agency Diractor Rog 2650
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
July 21, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-6700
Mr. Donald Bruzzone (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Managing Partner

Bigge Street Investors, LLC
1200 Snyder Lane

Walnut Creek, California 94598

RE: Project#470 A - Type A (STID # 4882)
Former Owens Corning Facility - 2001 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, CA 94577

Dear Mr. Bruzzone:

Our records indicate the deposit / refund account for the above project has fallen below the
minimum deposit amount. To replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$5,000.00 payable to Alameda County, Environmental Health Services.

We must receive this deposit so that future regulatory oversight on the subject site can proceed in
a timely fashion. At the completion of this project, any unused monies will be refunded to you or
your designee. '

The deposit refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County
Ordinance Code. Work on this project will be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently at
$ 100 per hour.

Please be sure to write the foliowing on the check to identify your account;
= project #,
- type of project and
- site address (see RE: line above).

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6780.
Sincerely,
“ Susan L. Hugo 2
Hazardous Materials Specialist
¢: Thomas Peacock, Program Manager
Amir Gholami, Deposit / Refund Program

Michael Kara, ARS, 701 South Hampton Road, Suite 105, Benicia, CA 94510
SH / files




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RO SO
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

June 22, 1998 _ 1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700

Mr. Donald J. Bruzzone (510} 337-9335 (FAX)

Managing Partner

. Bigge Street Investors, LLC
1200 Snyder Lane
Walnut Creek, California 94598

Subject: Workplan for Soil Backfill and Site Grading Activities at the
Former Owens Corning Facility ( SLIC 4882)
2001 Marina Bivd., San Leandro, CA 94577

Dear Mr. Bruzzone:

This agency and the Cal-EPA / San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) have
reviewed the Workplan for Soil Backfill and Site Grading Activities (June 3, 1998) and the Workplan
Amendment (June 17, 1998), prepared and submitted by Applied Remedial Services (ARS) for the above
referenced site. It is our understanding that Bigge Street Investors (BSI) has entered a contract negotiation
with Owens Coming for the purchase of the subject sfte. Add1t10na11y, BSI intends to develop thesite as a
storage warehouse

The workplan incorporates the approved Risk Evaluation and Management Plan (January 1997) prepared
by Geomatrix Consultants for the site. This agency and the Cal-EPA / San Francisco Bay RWQCB concur
with the general scope of the proposed workplan. Based on the information provided to this office and the
RWQCR, the workplan is approved and you may proceed with the soil backfill and site grading activities.
A report should be submitted to this agency and the RWQCB following completion of the site activities.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject site, please contact me at (510) 567-6780 or
Ravi Arulanantham at (510) 286-1331.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo F :;

Hazardeus Materials Specialist

Concur:

Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D.
Staff Toxicologist, S.F. Bay RWQCB

c Stephen Morse, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro Fire Department
David Palochko, Owens Corning, One Owens Coring Parkway, Toledo, Ohio 43659
Michael Kara, ARS, 701 Southhampton Road, Suite 105, Benicia, California 94510
William Wick, Crosby, Heafey, Roach & May, 1999 Harrison St., Oak!ancl California 94604
SH/RA/ files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agensy Director Ro# 2e50
January 7, 1998 | ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOF)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. David Palochko - . (510) 567-6700

Owens Corning World Headquarters FAX (510) 337-9335
One Owens Corning Parkway ‘ :
Toledo, Ohio 43659

RE:  Case Closure - Owens Corning Property (SLIC 4882)
2001 Marina Blvd,, San Leandro, CA 94577

Dear Mr. Palochko:

This agency has reviewed the case file concerning the blowdown oil (a heavy petroleum hydrocarbon waste
product from the manufacture of asphaltic materials), found in soil and groundwater at the above referenced
site. The property is in a commercial section of San Leandro and formerly consisted of a roofing and asphalt
manufacturing plant. Remediation activities conducted at the site included the reported removal of two waste
oil, a gasoline and a diese! underground storage tanks (USTs) in March 1988, the removal of an underground
cistern in 1989 which reportedly contained waste water and petroleum product from asphalt processing plant,
and the excavation of approximately 20,000 cubic yards of blowdown oil-containing soil from the area west
of the former warchouse building. The stockpiled soil has been characterized and results indicate the presence
of blowdown oil ( 410 to 6,200 mg/kg), low levels of VOCs ( 0.67 mg/kg acetone, 0.10 mg/kg methyl ethyl
ketone, 0.0096 mg/kg carbon disulfide)and low levels of metal compounds ( found to be less than industrial
PRGs with the exception of arsenic at 5.6 mg/kg excecdmg the industrial PRG level of 2.4 mg/kg but within
the background concentration of 19.1 mg/kg).

Groundwater monitoring data colIected on August 21, 1997 from the nine wells showed concentration of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as blowdown oil (TRH- BO) ranging from non-detect to 3,300 ppb.
Groundwater samples were analyzed for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PNAs) during the sampling
event conducted in November 1996. PNAs were not detected in the groundwater. In addition, TPH gasoline,
benzene, ethyl benzene and xylene were not found in the groundwater since 1992,

In October 1996, our office requested that to facilitate case closure, a risk assessment has to be conducted to
evaluate the environmental conditions at the site (commercial / industrial as the most sensitive current use).
This office also requested the submittal of an acceptable risk management plan prior to on-site reuse of the
stockpiled soil containing petroleum hydrocarbon. A Risk Evaluation and Management Plan (January 1997)
prepared by Geomatrix Consultants, Inc. was submitted for the site. This document discussed in detail the
investigation and remediation activities conducted at the site and includes the following : historical soil and
groundwater data, human health risk evaluation of soil and groundwater contaminants, and a long term
management plan for soil containment, soil management during construction activities and long term soil
management procedures.

This agency and the San Francisco Bay chlonai Water Quality Control Board have evaluated the hlstoncal
data collected for the referenced site. Both agencies agreed that the site is a low risk site and can be closed
with an approved Long-Term Site Management Plan, This Site Managemsnt Plan must be maintained for
implementation at the site.



Mr. Dave Palochko

RE: 2001 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, CA 94577
January 7, 1998

Page2 of 2

The long -term management plan for the site as detailed in Geomatrix Consultants, Inc., Risk EvaIuétion and
Management Plan is acceptable provided the following conditions are met:

1) Assurance that the site management plan will be maintained in the future, including a letter from you
outlining the process of deed notification.

2) A map indicating the area where the stockpiled soil will be reused and contained at the site. -

3) Copies of the recorded deed notice should be submitted to this office and San Leandro Building and
Planning Department. .

4) Appropriate measures must be taken to handle any contaminated soil or groundwater which is excavated
during redevelopment of the site.

At this time, no groundwater monitoring is required. The nine groundwater monitoring wells (on-site and off-
site) must be properly decommissioned prior to future constructions activities af the subject site. A copy of
the well abandonment report should be submitted to this office.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (510) 567-6780 or Ravi Arulanantham
at (510) 286-1331.

Sincerely,

" Susan L. Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist

e (K (R r—

Ravi Arulanantham
Staff Toxicologist, S.F. Bay RWQCB

c Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Dick Pantages, Chief, Environmental Protection Division / SH/ files
Stephen Morse, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro Fire Department
Amanda Spencer, Geomatrix Consultants, 100 Pine Street, 10th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94111




ALAMEDA COUNTY 9o ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

R02650

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
3 {510) 5567-6700
September 30, 1997 _ (510} 337-9335 (FAX)

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ATTN: Mr David Palochko

-Owens - Corning Fiberglas
One Owens Corning Parkway
Toledo OH 43659

RE: Project # 470A - Type A
at 2001 Marina Blvd in San Leandro 94577

Dear Property Owner/Designee:

Qur records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To
replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$3,000.00, payable to Alameda County, Environmental Health
Serv1ces

We must receive this deposit so that future regulatory over51ght
on the subject site can procede in a tlmely fashion. At the
completion of this project, any unused monies will be refunded
to you or your d331gnee

The deposit refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.040L
of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on this project will
be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently $94 per hour.

Please be sure to write the following on the check to identify
your account: - project #,

- type of progect and
- site address (see RE: line above).

If you have any questions, please contact Susan Hugo
at (510) 567-6780.

Sincer ,

Tom Peacock, Managef
3Environmental Protection:

c: files/inspector



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Roa&cso

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
: Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-6700
August 14, 1997 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

ATTN: Mr Amanda Spencer

Owens - Corning Fiberglas
Fiberglas Tower
Toledo OH 43659

RE: Project # 470A - Type A
at 2001 Marina Blvd in San Leandro 94577

Dear Property Owner/Designee:

our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project has fallen pelow the minimum deposit amount. To
replenigh the account, pleage submit an additional deposit of
$3,000.00, payable to 2Alameda County, Environmental Health
Services. S

We must receive this deposit so that future regulatory oversight
on the subject site can procede in a timely fashion. At the
completion of this project, any unused monies will be refunded
to you or your designee.

The deposgit refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.040L
of the Alameda County Ordinance code. Work on this project will
be debited at the Ordinance gpecified rate, currently 594 per hour.

please be sure to write the following on the check to identify
your account: - project #,

- type of project and :

- site address (see RE: line above).

If you have any guestions, please contact Tom Peacock
at (510) 567-6782.

Tom Peacock, Manager
Environmental Protection

c: files/inspector




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
~ AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Ro# 2¢ 50
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
October 31, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
: Al da, CA 94502-6577
STID 4882 - (510) 5676700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. David Palochko

Owens-Corning Fiberglas

Fiberglas Tower

Toledo, OH 43659

RE: 2001 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577
Dear Mr. Palochko,

This letter is to follow-up with the teleconference which was held on October 30, 1996 between
yourself, Amanda Spencer and Tom Graf of Geomatrix, and myself. In order to expedite case
closure with the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), the following items were

© discussed:

-1 Need to perform a géophysical survey to identify location of abandoned UST.
Once UST is located, UST should be removed and properly disposed.

2 Preparation of a risk assessment to determine potential risks associated with all
present and probable firture uses of the site, which incorporates the evaluation of
all feasible exposure scenarios.

3 Test groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-6,
OCF-9, OCF-10 and MW-3, for the presence of polynuclear aromatic compounds
(PNAs), during the next groundwater sampling event.

4 Preparation of a risk management plan for on-site reuse of TPHbo-(blowdown oil)
contaminated soils currently stockpiled on site.

5 Identify locations of former waste oil tanks which were removed from beneath the
parking area adjacent to Marina Boulevard.

Therefore, please submit to this office information requested in items 1 through 5, within
90 days of this letter, or no later than January 31, 1997.

After review of the requested information, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
(ACDEH) will determine what, if any, additional site investigation is warranted for the site.

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a formal request for teéhnical reports pursuant
to Health and Safety Code Sections 25185,6 and 25187.1.



Mr. David Palochko
RE: 2001 Marina Blvd, San Leandro, CA
October 31, 1996

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or concerns pertaining to the requlrements of this letter, please feel free
to contact me directly at (510)567-6880.

Sincerely,

[ detr fltl—

- Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: ~ Amanda Spencer/Tom Graf, /o Geomairix, 100 Pine Street, San Francisco, CA 94111

Mark Becker, ¢/o McLaren Hart, 1135 Atlantic Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
4882risk dkt




ALAMEDA county @

HEALTH.CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro2650

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVIGES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 945026577
June 10, 1996 . _ ' - (510) 567-6700 S

ATTN: Mr David Palochko

Owens - Corrding Fiberglas
Fiberglas Tower
Toledo OH 43659

RE: Project # 4704 - M

at 2001 Marina Blvd in San Leandro 94577
- Dearx PropertYZOwner/Designee:
our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To
replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$1,200.00, payable to Alameda County.
Please write your project number and site address on your check.
We must receive this deposit before we perform any further
work on this project. At the completion of this project,

any unused monies will be refunded to you or your designee.

If you have any questions, please contact Dale Klettke
at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerel

om Peacock, Area Manager
Environmental Protection Divigion

c: files/inspector



ALAMEDA COUNTY C o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY Ro2650

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

November 8, 1993 Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Mr. David Polochko Oakland, CA 94621

Manager of Waste and Water Quality (510) 271-4320

Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corporation
Fiberglas Tower
Toledo, Ohio 43659

Subject: Subsurface investigation, 2001 Marina Boulevard, San
Leandro, CA 94577

This Department has received and reviewed the RESNA Industries’
Inc. (RESNA) report titled, Third Quarter 1993 Quarterly Report,
for the subject site. The following comments are offered:

1. Table 1, page 4, sampling date of OCF-10 for the date
10/27/93. This date is out of seguence with other sampling
dates and possibly should be listed as 10/27/92. Please
confirm the accuracy of this entry.

2. What are the options being evaluated for disposal of the
stockpiled so0il? On November 18, 1992 I visited the site
for discussion with RESNA representatives and other vendors
regarding the off-hauling of soil. Since that time, nearly
one year ago, no proposals for soil disposition have been
presented. Does the stockpiled contaminated scil represent
a threat to surface waters or groundwater? This issue needs
to be discussed in detail in the next report.

3. Buildings on the site were demolished and debris
removed. Include in the next report a discussion of the
activity and any information gathered during the demolition
that might impact the site investigation.

4. Include in the next report a projected timeline for the
subsurface investigation and site remediation.

5. Agency contacts should be revised to show new case
workers as follows: Robert Weston, Alameda County Health
Care Services, and Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro.

If you have any questions regarding this letter please contact me
at the letterhead telephone number.

Sincerely,

Az )=z

Robert Weston
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c¢e: Richard A. Garlow, RESNA
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director : , R02€50
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
' Hazardous Materials Program
June 19' 1990 B0 Swan Way, Rm. 200
' * Oakiand, CA 94621

{415)

Mr. R.J. Byersaith

Advanced Environmental Specialist
Qwensg-Corning Fiberglas

Fiberglas Tower

Toledo, CH 436569

'RE: Owens-Corning, 2001 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, CA 94577

Dear Mr. Byersmith:

I spoke to Mr. Jeff Willett, Program Manager at Exceltech, Inc., on
June 15, 1980, He informed me that your present plan is to bioreme-
diate the contaminated soil at the above =site.

Please submit to this office, your plan for the bioremediation.

If you have any questions, please contact me at, (415) 271-4320.

Larfry Seto, Senior,
HaZardous Materials Specialist

LS:mnc

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
San Leandro Fire
RWQCH o
Charlene Williams, DOHS .
Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Files



ALAMED& COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY RO2C50
DAVID J. KEARS Agency Diractor
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

May 23, 1990 . . Hazardous Materials Program
: ' o . 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94521
415)

Mr. R.J. Byersmith

Advanced Environmental Specialist
Owens-Corning Fiberglas

Fiberglas Tower

Toledo, OH 43659

RE: Owens Corning, 2001 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, CA 94577

Dear Mr. Byersmith:

I have_reviewéd your Work Plan for Removal and Disposal of Contami-
nated Soil at the above site dated April, 1990, that was prepared by
Exceltech. It is acceptable contingent upon the following:

1. Excavated soil must be sampled and tested in accordance to

SW-846 and Title 22, to determlne whether it is hazardous or
nonhazardous.

2. Soil determined to be hazardous must be manifested and taken
to a Class I site.

3. Confirmatory samples must be taken in accordance to SW-846
and the guidelines of Regional Water Quality Control Board.

The monitoring wells must be monitored for a minimum of one vear on a
quarterly basis for TPH(D), TPH(G), BTX&E and total lead. After this
period, your monitoring program can be re-evaluated. After the
contamination has been fully characterized and monitoring over time
identifies the contaminates are no longer present, your case can be
submitted to Regional Water Quality Control Board for a sign off.
Presently, the extent of the contaminated plume has not been defined
This needs to be identifled.

When there is a transfer of ownership of a piece of property, the
County of Alameda requires a letter identifying which party will be:

responsible for the continuation of the on-site investigation/reme-
diation.

In addition, please submit to this office, an additional deposit/re-
fund check for $558.00, made payvable to the CQunty of Alameda. Your
current account balance is =-%$99.00. _ :



. ' . | . . ._ Ro2650

Mr. R.J. Byersmith '
Advanced Environmental Specialist
Owens~Corning Fiberglas
Fiberglas Tower
Toledo, OH 43659
April 26, 1990 .

Page 2 of 2

If ydu‘have any questions, please contact me at (415) 271—4320._
Sincerely

Larfzfseto, Senior

Hazardous Materials Specialist

LS:mnc

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County Digtrict Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
San Leandro Fire
RWQCB
Charlene Williams, DOHS

Rafat A. Shahid Assistant Agency Dlrector, Env1ronmental Health
Files ,
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES " S
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 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRDNMENTAL HEALTH

“April 26, 19%0 HazardousMatarialstgmm

nwan&mmwm;mmam-

Mr. R.J. Byersmith :
Advanced Environmental Specialist
Owens-Corning Fiberglas ‘

- Fiherglas Tower,
Toledo, OH 43659

RE: Owens COrhing, 2001 Marina Blvd., San' Leandro,

Dear Mr. Byersmith'

I have reviewed your Work Plan for Removal and Disposal of CQntami-"'
nated Soil at the above site dated April, 1990, that was prepared by
Exceltech. It is acceptable contingent upon the fnlloWLng.

Excavated soil must be sampled and'testédfinﬁﬁccordancé'tdﬁél;,
SW-846 and Title 22, to determine-wngther;it’is hazardous,apg~-'
nonhazardous. ' jj" ' Lo

2. Soil determined to be hazardous must ba manifasted and- takenm 2
to a Class I site. o '

-+ 3, confirmatory samples must be taken iﬁfaccordance’to“sw—846?.;ﬁf
o and the.guidelines of Regional Water-Qualityﬁﬂontroi Bqardg

-Themmonitoring wells must he monitored for a!minimum o wone.year on:a

quarterly basie for TPH(D), TPH(G), BTX&E and tatal";flead. ~ After this;

period, your monitoring program can be re-evaluated. After the

contamination has been fully characterized and: monitoring ‘over time

identifies the contaminates are no longer present, your case can be-
. submitted to Regional Water Quality Control Boaxrd for a sign off.

Presently, the extent of the contaminated pluma has: not been deflned.
This needs to be identified.

The County of Alameda requires a letter identifying whiah property
will be responsible for the contamination of the

investigation/remediation of a site when there’ is a transfer of
property.

In addition, please submit to this office, an additional daposit/re-iﬁ

fund check for $558.00, made payable to the CQunty af Alameda Your
current account bhalance is -$99.00. _ :




aﬁVﬂncad Environmental Specialistg
Owens~Corning Fiberglas !
Fiherglas Tower

“‘Toledo, OH 43659

April 26, 1990

‘Seto, Senior . '
ous: Materials Spec;allst

;Gll Jensen, Alameda County Dlstrlct Attorney

. Environmental Protectlon Age
San- Leandro F;re : '

;Charlene Williams DDHS

Rafat A. Shahid, As:istant'Agency Directo
)Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

. AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro2650

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Program
September 22, 1989 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621
{415)

Mr. David Brown

Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.
Fiberglass Tower

Toledo, OH 43659

RE: 2001 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, CA 94577

bear Mr. Brown:

We have reviewed your "supplemental soil and groundwater investigation

report" dated July, 1989, that was prepared by Ensco Environmental Ser-
vices. We concur with the conclusions and recommendations contained in
this report, with the exception that a groundwate onitoring we must
be installed in the verified downgradient direction within ten feet of

the sump.

Biological treatment of your contaminated soil as an alternative to ex-
cavation and disposal requires a permit or variance from the Department
of Health Services, Alternative Technology Division.

I1f you have any gquestions, please contact Larry Seto, Sr. Hazardous
Materials Specialist at 271-4320. :

Sincerely,
Cfégz,,¢éi%énz%%%?’/
Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS: LS :mnc

cc: San Leandro Fire Dept.
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Doug Krause, DOHS
RWQCB
Larry Seto, Alameda County Hazardous Materials
Files





